
 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT  
AGENDA 

 
Kannapolis City Hall  

Laureate Center - Kannapolis, N.C. 
 

Tuesday, February 4, 2025 
6:00 PM 

1. Call to Order 

2. Roll Call and Recognition of Quorum 

3. Approval of Agenda 

4. Approval of Minutes – December 3, 2024  

5. Public Hearing: 
 

a. BOA-2025-01 – Special Use Permit – 2704 Lane St. 
Public Hearing to consider a request for a Special Use Permit (SUP) to allow for a self-service 
storage facility on property located at 2704 Lane Street. Pursuant to Table 4.2.B(5) of the 
Kannapolis Development Ordinance, a SUP is required for self-service storage uses in the 
General Commercial (GC) zoning district. The subject property is a 2.75 +/- acre portion of a 
20.09  +/- acre site and is more specifically identified as Cabarrus County Parcel Identification 
Numbers 56333925670000. 
 

b. BOA-2025-02 – Variance – 1547 N. Main St. 
Public Hearing to consider a request for a variance pursuant to Section 2.5.D(1) of the 
Kannapolis Development Ordinance. The applicant seeks a variance from the dimensional 
standards specified in Table 4.7-1 of the Unified Development Ordinance. The applicant is 
requesting an encroachment into the front and interior side yard setbacks for the Residential 
Compact (RC) district for property located at 1547 N. Main St. situated on the corner of N. 
Main St. & W. 16th. This property is zoned General Commercial (GC) under the KDO, is 
approximately 0.45 +/- acres, and is more specifically identified as Rowan County Parcel 
Identification Number 159 073. 
 

c. BOA-2025-03 – Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment – 2702 N. Cannon Blvd. 
Public Hearing is to consider a request for a Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment (CONA) 
to allow for a personal vehicle service and repair use on a property located at 2702 N. Cannon 
Blvd. Section 2.5.E(4) of the Kannapolis Development Ordinance requires the approval of a 
CONA prior to any change of use of a structure or land from one nonconforming use to another 
nonconforming use. The subject property is split General Commercial (GC) and Residential-8 
(R-8) zoning districts on approximately 3.18 +/- acres of property located at 2702 N. Cannon 
Blvd. and further identified as Rowan County Parcel Identification Numbers 162 030 and 162 
029. 
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6. Planning Director Updates 

7. Other Business 

8. Adjourn 
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Staff Report 

 
TO:  Board of Adjustment  
 
FROM:  Ben Barcroft, Senior Planner 
 
SUBJECT: Case# BOA-2025-01: Special Use Permit – 2704 Lane St Applicant: Lane Street 

Storage Partners, LLC 
 
Request for a Special Use Permit to allow for a self-service storage facility on property located at 
2704 Lane Street 

 
A. Actions Requested by Board of Adjustment 

1. Motion to accept the City’s exhibits into the record. 
2. Motion to approve/revise Findings of Fact for the Special Use Permit. 
3. Motion to approve (approve with conditions) (deny) the issuance of the Special Use Permit  
4. Motion to Issue Order of Approval. 

 
B. Required Votes to Pass Requested Action  

A majority vote is required to approve, approve with conditions, or deny the requested actions. 
 
C. Background 

The applicant, Lane Street Storage Partners, LLC, is requesting a Special Use Permit (SUP) to allow 
for a self-service storage facility in the General Commercial (GC) zoning district on approximately 2.75 
+/- acre portion of a 20.09 +/- acre site of property located at 2704 Lane Street, further identified as 
Cabarrus County Parcel Identification Number 56333925670000. The Property is also located with the 
Critical Area of the Lake Fisher Watershed.  
 
Pursuant to Table 4.2.B(5) of the Kannapolis Development Ordinance (KDO), issuance of a SUP is 
required for Self-service storage uses in the GC zoning district. 
 
D. Fiscal Considerations 

None  
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E. Policy Issues  

Section 2.5.A(5) of the KDO requires that the Board of Adjustment shall only approve a special use 
permit if the applicant demonstrates that the criteria below have been met. Staff analysis of each 
criterion is noted. 

Staff Findings of Fact - Based on application review: 
 Yes     No 
 

The proposed conditional use will be in harmony with the area in which it is to be 
located and in general conformance with the City’s Land Use Plan. 

 This property is in the “Primary Activity Center Interchange” Character Area in the 
Move Kannapolis Forward 2030 Comprehensive Plan. This area calls for primary 
uses consisting of retail and office. The existing uses are composed primarily of retail 
uses.  

 
Based on the character areas noted above, the proposed development is compatible 
with the future and existing uses in the surrounding area.  
 
Adequate measures shall be taken to provide ingress and egress so designed as to 
minimize traffic hazards and to minimize traffic congestion on the public roads. 

 The proposed use of a self-service storage facility is not expected to create any 
traffic hazards or cause traffic congestion. The applicant plans to access Lane Street 
via an easement through the Quick Trip site, as indicated on the site plan. This 
design aims to minimize any impact on traffic flow and ensure safe ingress and 
egress for the facility.  

 
 The proposed use shall not be noxious or offensive by reason of vibration, 

noise, odor, dust, smoke or gas. 
No vibration, noise, odor, dust, smoke, or gas beyond what would be anticipated for a 
self-service storage facility is expected as a result of this proposed use. 
 

X The establishment of the proposed use shall not impede the orderly 
development and improvement of surrounding property for uses permitted 
within the zoning district. 
The proposed use would not impede development of the surrounding properties for 
uses allowed within their respective zoning districts. The proposed self-service 
storage facility would have a minimal impact on the surrounding properties. 
 
The establishment, maintenance, or operation of the proposed use shall not be 
detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, or general welfare. 
There is no apparent danger or detrimental impact to the overall public safety, health 
and welfare resulting from the proposed use. The proposed use is subject to all the 
requirements of the Kannapolis Development Ordinance.  

  

X  

X 

X 

X 

X 
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                 The proposed use complies with all applicable provisions of the KDO. 
The proposed use shall comply with all sections of the Kannapolis Development 
Ordinance (KDO), conditions of approval, and any other applicable local, state and 
Federal regulations. It is understood by the applicant that unless specifically 
relieved of a requirement, in writing, all KDO requirements must be met.   
 

                 The applicant consents in writing to all conditions of approval included in the 
approved special use permit. 

 The applicant has been informed they must sign the Conditions of Approval for this 
special use permit. 

 
F. Legal Issues 

Board’s Findings of Fact - Based on application review and public hearing. 
 

In order to determine whether a special use permit is warranted, the Board must decide that each of 
the six findings as outlined below has been met and that the additional approval criteria has been 
satisfactorily addressed. If the Board concurs completely with the findings of the staff, no additional 
findings of fact are necessary, and the staff findings should be approved as part of the decision. 
However, if the Board wishes to approve different findings (perhaps as a result of additional 
evidence or testimony presented at the public hearing), alternate findings need to be included as 
part of the six criteria below. Should a special use permit be approved, the Board may place 
conditions on the use as part of the approval to assure that adequate mitigation measures are 
associated with the use. 

Yes          No 
The proposed conditional use will be in harmony with the area in which it is to be 
located and in general conformance with the City’s Land Use Plan. 
 
 
Adequate measures shall be taken to provide ingress and egress so designed as 
to minimize traffic hazards and to minimize traffic congestion on the public 
roads. 
 
 
The proposed use shall not be noxious or offensive by reason of vibration, noise, 
odor, dust, smoke or gas. 
 
 
The establishment of the proposed use shall not impede the orderly 
development and improvement of surrounding property for uses permitted 
within the zoning district. 
 
 
The establishment, maintenance, or operation of the proposed use shall not be 
detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, or general welfare. 
 
 
The proposed use complies with all applicable provisions of the KDO.   
 
 

X 

X 
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The applicant consents in writing to all conditions of approval included in the 
approved special use permit.   
 
 
 

G. Recommendation 

Based on the above findings, staff recommends approval with conditions of the Special Use Permit 
based on the staff Findings of Fact (or as modified by the Board), the conceptual site plan, and 
compliance with all local, State, and Federal requirements. 

Conditions of Approval proposed by staff: 

1. The lot must be subdivided as shown on the site plan to comply with the requirement that 
the maximum lot size for a self-service storage facility is three acres.  

2. Access to the site must be established and meet the City's minimum requirements. 
 

The Board of Adjustment should consider all facts and testimony after conducting the Public 
Hearing and render a decision accordingly to approve, approve with conditions, or deny the Special 
Use Permit. 
 

H. Attachments 

1. Special Use Permit Application 
2. Vicinity Map 
3. Zoning Map 
4. Future Land Use Map 
5. Conceptual Site Plan 
6. Elevation Rendering 
7. List of Notified Properties 
8. Notice to Adjacent Property Owners  
9. Posted Public Notice 

 
I. Issue Reviewed By: 

Planning Director X 

City Attorney X 

Assistant City Manager X 

 



Applicant confirmed there was an issue with the form; however, the property has given permission
X
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CONCEPTUAL SITE PLAN 

STREAMS DEVELOPMENT - SELF STORAGE

SCHEME 01  |  CIVIL |  12.18.2024
LANE STREET, KANNAPOLIS, NC

SITE DATA TABLE
TAX PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 56333925670000

CURRENT LAND USE VACANT

TOTAL PARCEL AREA: TOTAL AREA: ±20.09 AC

STORAGE PARCEL AREA TOTAL AREA: ±2.75 AC

FEMA FLOOD PANEL 3710563300K, 3710563400L

WATERSHED COLD WATER CREEK

       SUBBASIN ROCKY

       RIVER BASIN YADKIN PEE DEE

WATERSHED CLASSIFICATION CLASS-IV (CRITICAL AREA)

MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS: 24% LOW-DENSITY; 50% HIGH DENSITY

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS: 1.07 ACRES OR 38.9%

ZONING DISTRICT GENERAL COMMERCIAL (GC)

MAX BUILDING HEIGHT 48'

SETBACKS
FRONT: 10 FT
SIDE: NONE
REAR: NONE

MINIMUM REQUIRED PARKING
1 SPACE PER 200 RENTAL SPACES
679 UNITS / 200 RENTAL SPACES  =
MIN. 4 SPACES REQUIRED

MAXIMUM REQUIRED PARKING
1 SPACE PER 200 RENTAL SPACES * 1.75
679 UNITS / 200 RENTAL SPACES * 1.75  =
MAX. 6 SPACES REQUIRED

PROVIDED PARKING 6 SPACES
2 ADA SPACES

*NOTE: A SEPTIC DESIGN WILL BE PROVIDED BY OTHERS TO
ACCOMMODATE THE 679 UNITS. IF WASTEWATER WILL BE
DISCHARGED TO THE EXISTING SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM, THE
MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE UNIT COUNT IS 599 UNITS. THIS WOULD
LIMIT THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE PARKING TO 5 SPACES

SITE
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These drawings are the property of the registered 
Designer/ Engineer and may not be copied, 
reproduced or used without their written permission.
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January 17, 2025 
 
 
 
Dear Property Owner, 
 
Please be advised that the City of Kannapolis Board of Adjustment will conduct a quasi-
judicial public hearing on Tuesday February 4, 2025, at 6:00 PM at City Hall, located at 401 
Laureate Way, for the following case: 
 
BOA-2025-01 – Special Use Permit – 2790 Lane Street 
 
The purpose of this Public Hearing is to consider a request for a Special Use Permit (SUP) to allow 
for self-service storage on property located at 2790 Lane Street. Pursuant to Table 4.2.B(5) of the 
Kannapolis Development Ordinance, a SUP is required for self-service storage uses in the General 
Commercial (GC) zoning district. The subject property is a 2.75 +/- acre portion of a 20.09  +/- 
acre site, and is more specifically identified as Cabarrus County Parcel Identification Number 
56333925670000. (Please see attached vicinity map showing the location of this property.) 
 
As an abutting property owner, you are being notified of this public hearing in accordance 
with the requirements of the Kannapolis Development Ordinance. You are welcome to 
attend the public hearing and present testimony to the Board of Adjustment if you so desire. 
 
If you have any questions about the public hearing or request, please do not hesitate to contact the 
Planning Department at 704.920.4355 or bbarcroft@kannapolisnc.gov. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Ben Barcroft 
Senior Planner 
 
Enclosure 
 
Anyone who requires an auxiliary aid or service for effective communication, or a modification of policies or procedures to 
participate in a program, service, or activity of the City of Kannapolis, should contact the office of Heather James, Human Resource 
Director, by phone at 704-920-4322 or by email at hjames@kannapolisnc.gov as soon as possible but no later than 48 hours before 
the scheduled event. 
 

mailto:bbarcroft@kannapolisnc.gov
mailto:hjames@kannapolisnc.gov
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Staff Report 

 
TO:  Board of Adjustment 
 
FROM:  Ben Barcroft, Senior Planner 
 
SUBJECT: Case# BOA-2025-02: Variance – 1547 N. Main St 

Applicant: Moriah Ellington 
 

Request for a variance pursuant to Table 4.7-1 of the Unified Development Ordinance 
dimensional standards. The applicant is requesting an encroachment into the front and interior 
side yard setbacks for the RC district for property located at 1547 N. Main St. on the corner of N. 
Main St. & W. 16th and is more specifically identified as Rowan County Parcel Identification 
Number 159 073. 
 
A. Actions Requested by Board of Adjustment 

1. Motion to accept the City’s exhibits into the record. 
2. Motion to approve/revise Findings of Fact for the Variance. 
3. Motion to approve (deny) the issuance of the Variance.  
4. Motion to Issue Order of Approval. 

 
B. Required Votes to Pass Requested Action  

A supermajority (4/5) vote is required to grant the requested variance. 
 
C. Background 

The applicant, Moriah Ellington, project engineer, is requesting a front and interior side yard setback 
variance. The property was granted a special use permit (Case BOA-2022-11) for 6 townhome units 
and was approved under the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO). The previous zoning was General 
Commercial Zoning (C-2) under the UDO, however, residential projects in commercial districts were 
required to meet the setbacks of the Residential Compact (RC) District. This district requires a front 
yard setback of 20 feet and an interior side yard setback of 7 feet.  
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This property, 1547 N Main Street, is zoned General Commercial (GC) under the KDO and is 
approximately 0.45 +/- acres. The property is more specifically identified as Rowan County Parcel 
Identification Number 159 073. 
 
The signed Order for a Special Use Permit required that a site plan be submitted and approved by City 
Staff prior to the issuance of a zoning clearance permit. The condition in the approval letter stated that 
the plan would comply with the UDO, but the Order referenced compliance with the KDO. Additionally, 
the site plan submitted for the Special Use Permit incorrectly indicated setbacks for the R18 district. 
Specifically, the plans incorrectly noted a front yard setback of 10 feet and a side yard setback of 5 feet. 
 
The applicant is now requesting a variance of 10 feet on the front yard and 4 feet on the interior side 
yards, proposing new setbacks of 10 feet for the front yard and 3 feet for the interior side yards. They 
are citing topographical challenges that they believe render the site unbuildable under the required 
setbacks. 
 
D. Fiscal Considerations 

None 
 
E. Policy Issues  

Section 2.5.D(1)d.1(a) of the KDO requires that the Board of Adjustment shall only grant a variance on 
finding the applicant demonstrates all of the following: 

Staff Findings of Fact - Based on application review: 
 Yes     No 
 

Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. 
It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no 
reasonable use can be made of the property. 

 The applicant indicates that without a variance the approved Special Use Permit to 
construct 6 townhome units would not be possible due to the topography of the site.  
 
The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as 
location, size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, 
as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the 
neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance. 
A variance may be granted when necessary and appropriate to make a reasonable 
accommodation under the Federal Fair Housing Act for a person with a 
disability.  

According to the applicant, the concept plans submitted with the Special Use Permit 
request did not account for a steep drop at the rear of the property, requiring a steep 
driveway to reach existing grades. The applicant states that to allow for proper rollover 
between access grades and driveway grades, the units need to be pushed as far to the 
southern property line as possible, bringing the buildings closer together. Additionally, the 
applicant asserts that the concept plan, which shows 16' wide units, does not accommodate 
garages and internal stairs. As a result, the combination of wider units and site topography 
results in a 6.7' separation between buildings, allowing for 3' minimum side yard setbacks. 
The applicant indicates that meeting the 7' minimum side yard setbacks would require 

X  

X 
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raising the site by 4 to 5 feet, which would necessitate extensive retaining walls, stairways, 
and a significant amount of imported fill. The applicant states that this would impose 
substantial costs, extend construction time, and create a visual impact on neighboring 
properties by artificially raising the site and buildings approximately 5 feet higher than 
nearby structures (see attached concept elevations). Furthermore, the applicant claims that 
combining these buildings into a single structure would result in additional financial 
hardship due to the need for all capital investment upfront. 
 

 
 The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the 

property owner. The act of purchasing property with knowledge that 
circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a variance shall not be 
regarded as a self-created hardship. 
Although no site plan was ever formally approved as indicated by the applicant, the 
purchasers of the property assumed they could construct the townhomes as submitted 
under the previously approved Special Use Permit, without fully understanding the 
potential topographical concerns or constraints. 
 

X The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the 
ordinance, such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is 
achieved. 
This request is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance. The 
proposed variance will not impede public safety, ensuring substantial justice is 
achieved while preserving the ordinance's spirit. Furthermore, the owner wishes to 
develop the parcel as close as possible to the previously approved special use 
permit, however as design progressed beyond the conceptual phase, significant 
topographic challenges have been identified. The applicant indicates that reducing 
the amount of retaining walls and stairways needed, public safety is enhanced, and 
neighbor's visual impact is minimized. 
 

  
F. Legal Issues 

Board’s Findings of Fact - Based on application review and public hearing. 
 

In order to determine whether a variance is warranted, the Board must decide that each of the four 
criteria outlined below have been met. If the Board concurs completely with the finds of the staff, 
no additional findings of fact are necessary, and the staff findings should be approved as part of the 
decision. However, if the Board wishes to approve different findings (perhaps as a result of 
additional evidence or testimony presented at the public hearing), alternate findings need to be 
included as part of the four criteria below. Should a variance be approved, the Board may impose 
such reasonable conditions as will ensure that the use of the property to which the variance applies 
will be as compatible as practicable with the surrounding properties. 

Yes          No 
Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. 
It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no 
reasonable use can be made of the property. 
 

X 

X 
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The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as 
location, size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal 
circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are common 
to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting a 
variance. A variance may be granted when necessary and appropriate to make 
a reasonable accommodation under the Federal Fair Housing Act for a person 
with a disability. 
 
 
The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property 
owner. The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist 
that may justify the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-
created hardship. 
 
 
The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the 
ordinance, such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is 
achieved. 
 
 

G. Recommendation 

Based on the above findings, staff is supportive of the requested variance. However, the Board of 
Adjustment should consider all facts and testimony after conducting the public hearing and render a 
decision accordingly. 

 
H. Attachments 

1. Variance Application 
2. Vicinity Map 
3. Zoning Map 
4. Future Land Use Map 
5. Conceptual Site Plan 
6. List of Notified Properties 
7. Notice to Adjacent Property Owners  
8. Posted Public Notice 

 
I. Issue Reviewed By: 

Planning Director X 

City Attorney X 

Assistant City Manager X 

 



X The property owner has confirmed permission 
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SITE PLAN NOTES: 1. THE ENGINEER OR OWNER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SAFETY OF THE CONTRACTOR THE ENGINEER OR OWNER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SAFETY OF THE CONTRACTOR OR HIS CRES. ALL OSHA REGULATIONS SHALL BE STRICTLY ADHERED TO IN THE PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK. 2. ALL EXISTING STRUCTURES, CONCRETE PADS/WALKS/DRIVES AND UTILITY SERVICES ON ALL EXISTING STRUCTURES, CONCRETE PADS/WALKS/DRIVES AND UTILITY SERVICES ON THE SITE SHALL BE REMOVED TO FULL DEPTH PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. 3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK EXISTING GRADES, DIMENSIONS, AND INVERTS IN THE THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK EXISTING GRADES, DIMENSIONS, AND INVERTS IN THE FIELD AND REPORT ALL DISCREPANCIES TO THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK. 4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL CODES, OBTAIN ALL PERMITS AND THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL CODES, OBTAIN ALL PERMITS AND PAY ALL FEES PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK. 5. PROVIDE A SMOOTH TRANSITION BETWEEN EXISTING PAVEMENT AND NEW PAVEMENT, PROVIDE A SMOOTH TRANSITION BETWEEN EXISTING PAVEMENT AND NEW PAVEMENT, FIELD ADJUSTMENT OF FINAL GRADES MAY BE NECESSARY.  INSTALL ALL UTILITIES AND IRRIGATION SLEEVES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF PAVEMENT. 6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL TREES TO REMAIN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL TREES TO REMAIN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS.  DO NOT OPERATE OR STORE HEAVY EQUIPMENT OR STORE MATERIALS WITHIN THE DRIPLINES OF TREES OR OUTSIDE THE LIMIT OF GRADING. 7. CONCRETE WALKS AND PADS SHALL HAVE A BROOM FINISH WITH NO EXPOSED CONCRETE WALKS AND PADS SHALL HAVE A BROOM FINISH WITH NO EXPOSED AGGREGATE ON ANY FACE. ALL CONCRETE TO BE MINIMUM 4,000 PSI COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH WITH 5%(+/-1%) AIR ENTRAINMENT. MIXTURES WITH WATER/CEMENT RATIOS  WATER/CEMENT RATIOS WATER/CEMENT RATIOS AT 0.5 OR BELOW ARE RECOMMENDED. CURB RAMPS, SIDEWALK SLOPES, AND DRIVEWAY RAMPS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL CURRENT LOCAL REQUIREMENTS.  IF APPLICABLE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REQUEST INSPECTION OF SIDEWALK AND RAMP FORMS PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE, NO FLY ASH PERMITTED. 8. ALL DAMAGE TO EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT TO REMAIN RESULTING FROM NEW ALL DAMAGE TO EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT TO REMAIN RESULTING FROM NEW CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REPLACED WITH LIKE MATERIALS AT CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. 9. CONCRETE PAVEMENT CONTRACTION JOINTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO A DEPTH OF CONCRETE PAVEMENT CONTRACTION JOINTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO A DEPTH OF AT LEAST 1/4 THE CONCRETE THICKNESS, AND SHALL DIVIDE CONCRETE ROUGHLY INTO SQUARES WITH MAXIMUM 10' SEGMENTS. JOINTS CAN BE SAWCUT, FORMED, OR TOOLED. 10. MAINTAIN ONE SET OF MARKED-UP AS-BUILT DRAWINGS ON THE JOB SITE FOR MAINTAIN ONE SET OF MARKED-UP AS-BUILT DRAWINGS ON THE JOB SITE FOR DISTRIBUTION TO THE ENGINEER UPON COMPLETION. 11. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AS-BUILT SURVEY FOR COMPLETED SITE. CONSULT CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AS-BUILT SURVEY FOR COMPLETED SITE. CONSULT ENGINEER FOR SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS. 12. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING POSTAL DELIVERY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING POSTAL DELIVERY METHOD WITH THE LOCAL JURISDICTION. IF A PHYSICAL MAILBOX IS REQUIRED, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PURCHASE,LOCATION PLACEMENT, AND INSTALLATION. 13. ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS, SIGNAGE, AND TRAFFIC CONTROL SHALL CONFORM TO THE ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS, SIGNAGE, AND TRAFFIC CONTROL SHALL CONFORM TO THE LOCAL DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND THE MUTCD STANDARDS, CURRENT EDITION, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 14. SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR BUILDING DIMENSIONS. SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR BUILDING DIMENSIONS. 15. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE AT 90  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE CONSTRUCTION ALL DIMENSIONS ARE AT 90° UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE CONSTRUCTIONDOCUMENTS. 16. CONTRACTOR SHALL STAKE SITE AS INDICATED ON THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, CONTRACTOR SHALL STAKE SITE AS INDICATED ON THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION. NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO BEGINNNING WORK. 17. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF BUILDING, BACK OF CURB OR PROPERTY LINE ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF BUILDING, BACK OF CURB OR PROPERTY LINE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 18. ALL SIDEWALKS SHALL BE FIVE (5) FEET WIDE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ALL SIDEWALKS SHALL BE FIVE (5) FEET WIDE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 19. ALL SITE/CIVIL DETAILS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED ACCORDING TO THE CONSTRUCTION ALL SITE/CIVIL DETAILS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED ACCORDING TO THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. 20. ALL CURB AND GUTTER RADII SHALL BE 5.0 FEET, BACK OF CURB, UNLESS ALL CURB AND GUTTER RADII SHALL BE 5.0 FEET, BACK OF CURB, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 21. STOP SIGNS SHALL BE R1-1, 30 INCHES X 30 INCHES. SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH STOP SIGNS SHALL BE R1-1, 30 INCHES X 30 INCHES. SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH STANDARDS SET FORTH IN THE MANUAL FOR UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD). 22. PARKING AND ACCESSIBLE SPACE STRIPES SHALL BE 4 INCHES WIDE. PARKING AND ACCESSIBLE SPACE STRIPES SHALL BE 4 INCHES WIDE. 23. ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE PAINTED WHITE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE PAINTED WHITE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 24. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITIONS OF THE MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD), AND THE NCDOT ROADWAY STANDARD DRAWINGS. 25. ANY WORK WITHIN THE STATE'S ROW OR STATE MAINTAINED INFRASTRUCTURE MUST ANY WORK WITHIN THE STATE'S ROW OR STATE MAINTAINED INFRASTRUCTURE MUST BE APPROVED BY NCDOT AND WILL REQUIRE A ROW USE PERMIT OR ROW LEASE DEPENDING UPON THE PROPOSED SCOPE AND DURATION OF CLOSURE. THESE APPROVALS ARE IN ADDITION TO SITE PLAN APPROVALS AND SHOULD BE COORDINATED WITH NCDOT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. EVERY EFFORT SHALL BE MADE TO CONSTRUCT IMPROVEMENTS WITH MINIMAL IMPACT TO ALL USERS OF THE PUBLIC ROW. 26. IT IS THE DEVELOPER, PROPERTY OWNER, OR A DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE'S IT IS THE DEVELOPER, PROPERTY OWNER, OR A DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE'S RESPONSIBILITY TO CONTACT DUKE ENERGY AND THE OTHER UTILITIES ON THE ADJACENT POLE LINE(S) (E.G. - AT&T, SPECTRUM, ETC.) EARLY IN THE PLANNING AND DESIGN PHASE OF THE PROJECT TO DETERMINE IF INITIAL PLANS CAN SAFELY ACCOMMODATE OVERHEAD UTILITIES WITHOUT CREATING ANY NESC/OSHA VIOLATIONS. 27. CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE ALL UTILITIES MARKED BY A PRIVATE UTILITY LOCATING CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE ALL UTILITIES MARKED BY A PRIVATE UTILITY LOCATING SERVICE PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE AND VERIFY ALL EXISTING UTILITIES (INCLUDING PROPOSED CROSSINGS) PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION BY SOFT DIG OR POTHOLE EXCAVATION. 28. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION OF DEMOLITION OR RELOCATION WITH CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION OF DEMOLITION OR RELOCATION WITH APPLICABLE UTILITY COMPANIES (GAS, CABLE, POWER, TELEPHONE, WATER, SEWER, ETC.) 29. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO IMMEDIATELY FIX ANY UTILITIES DAMAGED CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO IMMEDIATELY FIX ANY UTILITIES DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION AT CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.  THE OWNER WILL PAY TO MOVE OR REPAIR UTILITIES ENCOUNTERED DURING CONSTRUCTION WHICH ARE NOT IDENTIFIED ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, SITE SURVEY, OR THROUGH PUBLIC AND PRIVATE UTILITY LOCATING SERVICE. 30. DEMOLITION OF EXISTING STORM DRAINAGE, DOMESTIC WATER DISTRIBUTION, FIRE DEMOLITION OF EXISTING STORM DRAINAGE, DOMESTIC WATER DISTRIBUTION, FIRE PROTECTION DISTRIBUTION AND SANITARY SEWER SYSTEMS BY CONTRACTOR SHALL ALLOW FOR CONTINUOUS USE OF THE SYSTEMS. 31. ALL MATERIAL GENERATED BY THE DEMOLITION WILL BE HAULED OFFSITE AND ALL MATERIAL GENERATED BY THE DEMOLITION WILL BE HAULED OFFSITE AND DISPOSED OF PER APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL CODES, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED FOR RE-USE ON SITE. 32. SAW-CUT PAVEMENT MATERIALS, CURB/GUTTER, SIDEWALKS, WALLS, ETC., BEFORE SAW-CUT PAVEMENT MATERIALS, CURB/GUTTER, SIDEWALKS, WALLS, ETC., BEFORE COMMENCING EXCAVATION WHERE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SHOW TIE IN LOCATIONS. 33. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR OR REPLACE ALL HARDSCAPE (CONCRETE CURBING, CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR OR REPLACE ALL HARDSCAPE (CONCRETE CURBING, SIDEWALKS, ASPHALT, ETC.) DAMAGED DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS. TO THE OWNERS SATISFACTION. 34. CONTRACTOR SHALL RETURN ALL SIGNS, LIGHT POLES, LIGHT FIXTURES AND SITE CONTRACTOR SHALL RETURN ALL SIGNS, LIGHT POLES, LIGHT FIXTURES AND SITE FURNISHINGS TO OWNER, UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY OWNER TO DISCARD OR RELOCATE. 35. CONTRACTOR SHALL REMEDIATE ALL DAMAGE TO THEIR STAGING, PARKING, AND CONTRACTOR SHALL REMEDIATE ALL DAMAGE TO THEIR STAGING, PARKING, AND LAYDOWN/STORAGE AREAS. CONSTRUCTION CLOSE-OUT: 1. MAINTAIN ONE SET OF MARKED-UP AS-BUILT DRAWINGS ON THE JOB SITE FOR MAINTAIN ONE SET OF MARKED-UP AS-BUILT DRAWINGS ON THE JOB SITE FOR DISTRIBUTION TO THE ENGINEER UPON COMPLETION. 2. ANY PLAN SUBSTITUTIONS THAT ARE NOT PREVIOUSLY APPROVED AND FOUND TO BE ANY PLAN SUBSTITUTIONS THAT ARE NOT PREVIOUSLY APPROVED AND FOUND TO BE UNACCEPTABLE BY CIVIL ENGINEER ARE TO BE RECONSTRUCTED AT CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. 3. ANY WORK REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT BUT NOT ANY WORK REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT BUT NOT SPECIFICALLY CALLED OUT, SHALL BE CONSIDERED INCIDENTAL TO THE PROJECT. NO ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION SHALL BE ALLOWED FOR THE COMPLETION OF THIS WORK. 4. REPAIR OR REPLACE DAMAGE TO EXISTING FACILITIES (CURBS, PAVEMENT, UTILITIES, REPAIR OR REPLACE DAMAGE TO EXISTING FACILITIES (CURBS, PAVEMENT, UTILITIES, ETC.) DESIGNATED TO REMAIN, AT NO ADDITIONAL EXPENSE TO THE OWNER. 5. WORK WHICH DOES NOT CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT WILL BE WORK WHICH DOES NOT CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT WILL BE CONSIDERED UNACCEPTABLE. UNACCEPTABLE WORK, WHETHER THE RESULT OF POOR WORKMANSHIP, USE OF DEFECTIVE MATERIALS, DAMAGE THROUGH CARELESSNESS OR ANY OTHER CAUSES, FOUND TO EXIST PRIOR TO THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK, SHALL BE REMOVED AND REPLACED IN AN ACCEPTABLE MANNER, AS REQUIRED BY THE ENGINEER AT THE CONTRACTORS EXPENSE. WORK DONE CONTRARY TO THE INSTRUCTIONS OF THE ENGINEER, WORK DONE BEYOND THE LINES SHOWN ON THE PLANS, OR ANY EXTRA WORK DONE WITHOUT AUTHORITY WILL NOT BE PAID FOR.  6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PRESERVE AND PROTECT FROM DAMAGE ALL EXISTING THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PRESERVE AND PROTECT FROM DAMAGE ALL EXISTING MONUMENTATION DURING CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING AND PAYING FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF ANY MONUMENTS DAMAGED OR REMOVED DURING CONSTRUCTION. NEW MONUMENT SHALL BE REESTABLISHED BY A LICENSED SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF THE PROJECT. 7. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY UTILITY FINAL ACCEPTANCE PROCESS AND COORDINATE WITH CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY UTILITY FINAL ACCEPTANCE PROCESS AND COORDINATE WITH THE APPROPRIATE PARTIES. THESE TASKS CAN INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO: 7.1. AS-BUILTS AS-BUILTS 7.1. INSPECTIONS INSPECTIONS 7.2. TESTING TESTING 7.3. CLEANING CLEANING 7.4. EASEMENT RECORDATION EASEMENT RECORDATION 7.5. OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 8. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY GRADING AND DRAINAGE FINAL ACCEPTANCE PROCESS AND CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY GRADING AND DRAINAGE FINAL ACCEPTANCE PROCESS AND COORDINATE WITH THE APPROPRIATE PARTIES. THESE TASKS CAN INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO: 8.1. AS-BUILTS AS-BUILTS 8.2. INSPECTIONS INSPECTIONS 8.3. EASEMENT RECORDATION EASEMENT RECORDATION 8.4. OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 9. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LANDSCAPE FINAL ACCEPTANCE PROCESS AND COORDINATE CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LANDSCAPE FINAL ACCEPTANCE PROCESS AND COORDINATE WITH THE APPROPRIATE PARTIES. THESE TASKS CAN INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO: 9.1. AS-BUILTS AS-BUILTS 9.2. INSPECTIONS INSPECTIONS 9.3. MATERIALS  APPROVAL BY ENGINEER. MATERIALS  APPROVAL BY ENGINEER. 9.4. PLANTING LOCATIONS IN REFERENCE TO AS-BUILT UTILITY LOCATIONS (NO PLANTING LOCATIONS IN REFERENCE TO AS-BUILT UTILITY LOCATIONS (NO TREE PLANTED WITH 10' OF ANY UTILITY LINES) 10. CONTRACTOR MUST COMPLETE RIGHT-OF-WAY WORK INSPECTIONS PER NCDOT CONTRACTOR MUST COMPLETE RIGHT-OF-WAY WORK INSPECTIONS PER NCDOT STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND SPECIAL PROVISIONS PERMIT.
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SITE PLAN NOTES: 1. THE ENGINEER OR OWNER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SAFETY OF THE CONTRACTOR THE ENGINEER OR OWNER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SAFETY OF THE CONTRACTOR OR HIS CRES. ALL OSHA REGULATIONS SHALL BE STRICTLY ADHERED TO IN THE PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK. 2. ALL EXISTING STRUCTURES, CONCRETE PADS/WALKS/DRIVES AND UTILITY SERVICES ON ALL EXISTING STRUCTURES, CONCRETE PADS/WALKS/DRIVES AND UTILITY SERVICES ON THE SITE SHALL BE REMOVED TO FULL DEPTH PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. 3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK EXISTING GRADES, DIMENSIONS, AND INVERTS IN THE THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK EXISTING GRADES, DIMENSIONS, AND INVERTS IN THE FIELD AND REPORT ALL DISCREPANCIES TO THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK. 4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL CODES, OBTAIN ALL PERMITS AND THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL CODES, OBTAIN ALL PERMITS AND PAY ALL FEES PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK. 5. PROVIDE A SMOOTH TRANSITION BETWEEN EXISTING PAVEMENT AND NEW PAVEMENT, PROVIDE A SMOOTH TRANSITION BETWEEN EXISTING PAVEMENT AND NEW PAVEMENT, FIELD ADJUSTMENT OF FINAL GRADES MAY BE NECESSARY.  INSTALL ALL UTILITIES AND IRRIGATION SLEEVES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF PAVEMENT. 6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL TREES TO REMAIN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL TREES TO REMAIN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS.  DO NOT OPERATE OR STORE HEAVY EQUIPMENT OR STORE MATERIALS WITHIN THE DRIPLINES OF TREES OR OUTSIDE THE LIMIT OF GRADING. 7. CONCRETE WALKS AND PADS SHALL HAVE A BROOM FINISH WITH NO EXPOSED CONCRETE WALKS AND PADS SHALL HAVE A BROOM FINISH WITH NO EXPOSED AGGREGATE ON ANY FACE. ALL CONCRETE TO BE MINIMUM 4,000 PSI COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH WITH 5%(+/-1%) AIR ENTRAINMENT. MIXTURES WITH WATER/CEMENT RATIOS  WATER/CEMENT RATIOS WATER/CEMENT RATIOS AT 0.5 OR BELOW ARE RECOMMENDED. CURB RAMPS, SIDEWALK SLOPES, AND DRIVEWAY RAMPS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL CURRENT LOCAL REQUIREMENTS.  IF APPLICABLE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REQUEST INSPECTION OF SIDEWALK AND RAMP FORMS PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE, NO FLY ASH PERMITTED. 8. ALL DAMAGE TO EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT TO REMAIN RESULTING FROM NEW ALL DAMAGE TO EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT TO REMAIN RESULTING FROM NEW CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REPLACED WITH LIKE MATERIALS AT CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. 9. CONCRETE PAVEMENT CONTRACTION JOINTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO A DEPTH OF CONCRETE PAVEMENT CONTRACTION JOINTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO A DEPTH OF AT LEAST 1/4 THE CONCRETE THICKNESS, AND SHALL DIVIDE CONCRETE ROUGHLY INTO SQUARES WITH MAXIMUM 10' SEGMENTS. JOINTS CAN BE SAWCUT, FORMED, OR TOOLED. 10. MAINTAIN ONE SET OF MARKED-UP AS-BUILT DRAWINGS ON THE JOB SITE FOR MAINTAIN ONE SET OF MARKED-UP AS-BUILT DRAWINGS ON THE JOB SITE FOR DISTRIBUTION TO THE ENGINEER UPON COMPLETION. 11. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AS-BUILT SURVEY FOR COMPLETED SITE. CONSULT CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AS-BUILT SURVEY FOR COMPLETED SITE. CONSULT ENGINEER FOR SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS. 12. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING POSTAL DELIVERY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING POSTAL DELIVERY METHOD WITH THE LOCAL JURISDICTION. IF A PHYSICAL MAILBOX IS REQUIRED, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PURCHASE,LOCATION PLACEMENT, AND INSTALLATION. 13. ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS, SIGNAGE, AND TRAFFIC CONTROL SHALL CONFORM TO THE ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS, SIGNAGE, AND TRAFFIC CONTROL SHALL CONFORM TO THE LOCAL DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND THE MUTCD STANDARDS, CURRENT EDITION, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 14. SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR BUILDING DIMENSIONS. SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR BUILDING DIMENSIONS. 15. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE AT 90  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE CONSTRUCTION ALL DIMENSIONS ARE AT 90° UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE CONSTRUCTIONDOCUMENTS. 16. CONTRACTOR SHALL STAKE SITE AS INDICATED ON THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, CONTRACTOR SHALL STAKE SITE AS INDICATED ON THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION. NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO BEGINNNING WORK. 17. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF BUILDING, BACK OF CURB OR PROPERTY LINE ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF BUILDING, BACK OF CURB OR PROPERTY LINE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 18. ALL SIDEWALKS SHALL BE FIVE (5) FEET WIDE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ALL SIDEWALKS SHALL BE FIVE (5) FEET WIDE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 19. ALL SITE/CIVIL DETAILS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED ACCORDING TO THE CONSTRUCTION ALL SITE/CIVIL DETAILS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED ACCORDING TO THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. 20. ALL CURB AND GUTTER RADII SHALL BE 5.0 FEET, BACK OF CURB, UNLESS ALL CURB AND GUTTER RADII SHALL BE 5.0 FEET, BACK OF CURB, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 21. STOP SIGNS SHALL BE R1-1, 30 INCHES X 30 INCHES. SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH STOP SIGNS SHALL BE R1-1, 30 INCHES X 30 INCHES. SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH STANDARDS SET FORTH IN THE MANUAL FOR UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD). 22. PARKING AND ACCESSIBLE SPACE STRIPES SHALL BE 4 INCHES WIDE. PARKING AND ACCESSIBLE SPACE STRIPES SHALL BE 4 INCHES WIDE. 23. ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE PAINTED WHITE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE PAINTED WHITE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 24. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITIONS OF THE MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD), AND THE NCDOT ROADWAY STANDARD DRAWINGS. 25. ANY WORK WITHIN THE STATE'S ROW OR STATE MAINTAINED INFRASTRUCTURE MUST ANY WORK WITHIN THE STATE'S ROW OR STATE MAINTAINED INFRASTRUCTURE MUST BE APPROVED BY NCDOT AND WILL REQUIRE A ROW USE PERMIT OR ROW LEASE DEPENDING UPON THE PROPOSED SCOPE AND DURATION OF CLOSURE. THESE APPROVALS ARE IN ADDITION TO SITE PLAN APPROVALS AND SHOULD BE COORDINATED WITH NCDOT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. EVERY EFFORT SHALL BE MADE TO CONSTRUCT IMPROVEMENTS WITH MINIMAL IMPACT TO ALL USERS OF THE PUBLIC ROW. 26. IT IS THE DEVELOPER, PROPERTY OWNER, OR A DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE'S IT IS THE DEVELOPER, PROPERTY OWNER, OR A DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE'S RESPONSIBILITY TO CONTACT DUKE ENERGY AND THE OTHER UTILITIES ON THE ADJACENT POLE LINE(S) (E.G. - AT&T, SPECTRUM, ETC.) EARLY IN THE PLANNING AND DESIGN PHASE OF THE PROJECT TO DETERMINE IF INITIAL PLANS CAN SAFELY ACCOMMODATE OVERHEAD UTILITIES WITHOUT CREATING ANY NESC/OSHA VIOLATIONS. 27. CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE ALL UTILITIES MARKED BY A PRIVATE UTILITY LOCATING CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE ALL UTILITIES MARKED BY A PRIVATE UTILITY LOCATING SERVICE PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE AND VERIFY ALL EXISTING UTILITIES (INCLUDING PROPOSED CROSSINGS) PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION BY SOFT DIG OR POTHOLE EXCAVATION. 28. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION OF DEMOLITION OR RELOCATION WITH CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION OF DEMOLITION OR RELOCATION WITH APPLICABLE UTILITY COMPANIES (GAS, CABLE, POWER, TELEPHONE, WATER, SEWER, ETC.) 29. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO IMMEDIATELY FIX ANY UTILITIES DAMAGED CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO IMMEDIATELY FIX ANY UTILITIES DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION AT CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.  THE OWNER WILL PAY TO MOVE OR REPAIR UTILITIES ENCOUNTERED DURING CONSTRUCTION WHICH ARE NOT IDENTIFIED ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, SITE SURVEY, OR THROUGH PUBLIC AND PRIVATE UTILITY LOCATING SERVICE. 30. DEMOLITION OF EXISTING STORM DRAINAGE, DOMESTIC WATER DISTRIBUTION, FIRE DEMOLITION OF EXISTING STORM DRAINAGE, DOMESTIC WATER DISTRIBUTION, FIRE PROTECTION DISTRIBUTION AND SANITARY SEWER SYSTEMS BY CONTRACTOR SHALL ALLOW FOR CONTINUOUS USE OF THE SYSTEMS. 31. ALL MATERIAL GENERATED BY THE DEMOLITION WILL BE HAULED OFFSITE AND ALL MATERIAL GENERATED BY THE DEMOLITION WILL BE HAULED OFFSITE AND DISPOSED OF PER APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL CODES, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED FOR RE-USE ON SITE. 32. SAW-CUT PAVEMENT MATERIALS, CURB/GUTTER, SIDEWALKS, WALLS, ETC., BEFORE SAW-CUT PAVEMENT MATERIALS, CURB/GUTTER, SIDEWALKS, WALLS, ETC., BEFORE COMMENCING EXCAVATION WHERE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SHOW TIE IN LOCATIONS. 33. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR OR REPLACE ALL HARDSCAPE (CONCRETE CURBING, CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR OR REPLACE ALL HARDSCAPE (CONCRETE CURBING, SIDEWALKS, ASPHALT, ETC.) DAMAGED DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS. TO THE OWNERS SATISFACTION. 34. CONTRACTOR SHALL RETURN ALL SIGNS, LIGHT POLES, LIGHT FIXTURES AND SITE CONTRACTOR SHALL RETURN ALL SIGNS, LIGHT POLES, LIGHT FIXTURES AND SITE FURNISHINGS TO OWNER, UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY OWNER TO DISCARD OR RELOCATE. 35. CONTRACTOR SHALL REMEDIATE ALL DAMAGE TO THEIR STAGING, PARKING, AND CONTRACTOR SHALL REMEDIATE ALL DAMAGE TO THEIR STAGING, PARKING, AND LAYDOWN/STORAGE AREAS. CONSTRUCTION CLOSE-OUT: 1. MAINTAIN ONE SET OF MARKED-UP AS-BUILT DRAWINGS ON THE JOB SITE FOR MAINTAIN ONE SET OF MARKED-UP AS-BUILT DRAWINGS ON THE JOB SITE FOR DISTRIBUTION TO THE ENGINEER UPON COMPLETION. 2. ANY PLAN SUBSTITUTIONS THAT ARE NOT PREVIOUSLY APPROVED AND FOUND TO BE ANY PLAN SUBSTITUTIONS THAT ARE NOT PREVIOUSLY APPROVED AND FOUND TO BE UNACCEPTABLE BY CIVIL ENGINEER ARE TO BE RECONSTRUCTED AT CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. 3. ANY WORK REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT BUT NOT ANY WORK REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT BUT NOT SPECIFICALLY CALLED OUT, SHALL BE CONSIDERED INCIDENTAL TO THE PROJECT. NO ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION SHALL BE ALLOWED FOR THE COMPLETION OF THIS WORK. 4. REPAIR OR REPLACE DAMAGE TO EXISTING FACILITIES (CURBS, PAVEMENT, UTILITIES, REPAIR OR REPLACE DAMAGE TO EXISTING FACILITIES (CURBS, PAVEMENT, UTILITIES, ETC.) DESIGNATED TO REMAIN, AT NO ADDITIONAL EXPENSE TO THE OWNER. 5. WORK WHICH DOES NOT CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT WILL BE WORK WHICH DOES NOT CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT WILL BE CONSIDERED UNACCEPTABLE. UNACCEPTABLE WORK, WHETHER THE RESULT OF POOR WORKMANSHIP, USE OF DEFECTIVE MATERIALS, DAMAGE THROUGH CARELESSNESS OR ANY OTHER CAUSES, FOUND TO EXIST PRIOR TO THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK, SHALL BE REMOVED AND REPLACED IN AN ACCEPTABLE MANNER, AS REQUIRED BY THE ENGINEER AT THE CONTRACTORS EXPENSE. WORK DONE CONTRARY TO THE INSTRUCTIONS OF THE ENGINEER, WORK DONE BEYOND THE LINES SHOWN ON THE PLANS, OR ANY EXTRA WORK DONE WITHOUT AUTHORITY WILL NOT BE PAID FOR.  6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PRESERVE AND PROTECT FROM DAMAGE ALL EXISTING THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PRESERVE AND PROTECT FROM DAMAGE ALL EXISTING MONUMENTATION DURING CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING AND PAYING FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF ANY MONUMENTS DAMAGED OR REMOVED DURING CONSTRUCTION. NEW MONUMENT SHALL BE REESTABLISHED BY A LICENSED SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF THE PROJECT. 7. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY UTILITY FINAL ACCEPTANCE PROCESS AND COORDINATE WITH CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY UTILITY FINAL ACCEPTANCE PROCESS AND COORDINATE WITH THE APPROPRIATE PARTIES. THESE TASKS CAN INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO: 7.1. AS-BUILTS AS-BUILTS 7.1. INSPECTIONS INSPECTIONS 7.2. TESTING TESTING 7.3. CLEANING CLEANING 7.4. EASEMENT RECORDATION EASEMENT RECORDATION 7.5. OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 8. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY GRADING AND DRAINAGE FINAL ACCEPTANCE PROCESS AND CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY GRADING AND DRAINAGE FINAL ACCEPTANCE PROCESS AND COORDINATE WITH THE APPROPRIATE PARTIES. THESE TASKS CAN INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO: 8.1. AS-BUILTS AS-BUILTS 8.2. INSPECTIONS INSPECTIONS 8.3. EASEMENT RECORDATION EASEMENT RECORDATION 8.4. OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 9. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LANDSCAPE FINAL ACCEPTANCE PROCESS AND COORDINATE CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LANDSCAPE FINAL ACCEPTANCE PROCESS AND COORDINATE WITH THE APPROPRIATE PARTIES. THESE TASKS CAN INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO: 9.1. AS-BUILTS AS-BUILTS 9.2. INSPECTIONS INSPECTIONS 9.3. MATERIALS  APPROVAL BY ENGINEER. MATERIALS  APPROVAL BY ENGINEER. 9.4. PLANTING LOCATIONS IN REFERENCE TO AS-BUILT UTILITY LOCATIONS (NO PLANTING LOCATIONS IN REFERENCE TO AS-BUILT UTILITY LOCATIONS (NO TREE PLANTED WITH 10' OF ANY UTILITY LINES) 10. CONTRACTOR MUST COMPLETE RIGHT-OF-WAY WORK INSPECTIONS PER NCDOT CONTRACTOR MUST COMPLETE RIGHT-OF-WAY WORK INSPECTIONS PER NCDOT STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND SPECIAL PROVISIONS PERMIT.



FID PARCEL_ID OWNNAME TAXADD1 TAXADD2 CITY STATE ZIPCODE OWN2
1019 NCR NCR NORTH CAROLINA RAILROAD 2809 HIGHWOODS BLVD STE 100  RALEIGH NC 27604 COMPANY

49692 159 16701 DURHAM EDDIE B 1311 LOWRANCE AVE  KANNAPOLIS NC 28081-5823  
50169 159 077 VARGAS JOSE VICTOR SANCHEZ 522 HURON ST  KANNAPOLIS NC 28083  
50253 159 163 PRIMO REAL ESTATE PROPERTY INC 421 KIMBALL ST APT D  KANNAPOLIS NC 28081-2289  
50259 159 065 ALDRICH SHARON &HUS 1601 N MAIN ST  KANNAPOLIS NC 28081-2317 ALDRICH ANTHONY
50260 159 064 HISATAKE JOSHUA JONES & WF 1603 N MAIN ST  KANNAPOLIS NC 28081 HISATAKE ROSALYN
50767 159 315 HILL CHILD LLC 1435 HWY 258 N  KINSTON NC 28504  
51726 159 176 SALAS ALEJANDRO CAMPUZANO 1070 WHISPERWOOD DR  SALISBURY NC 28147-7934  
51733 159 081 ELLISON DEMARCUS A & SPOUSE 118 MARY ST  KANNAPOLIS NC 28081 ROBINSON-ELLISON SHALETTE D
51734 159 080 SIMMONS DANNY HAROLD JR 3980 FISH POND RD  SALISBURY NC 28146  
51735 159 067 ODOM RICHARD R  & WF 101 W 16TH ST  KANNAPOLIS NC 28081-2301 ODOM KATHY K
51895 159 078 CAPITAL MARKETING & MANAGEMENT 23248 DORTHY RD  OAKBORO NC 28129-9518 INC
51896 159 076 D & E LIMITED LLC 3140 CHELWOOD DR  CONCORD NC 28027  
51897 159 072 ODOM RICHARD R  & WF 101 W 16TH ST  KANNAPOLIS NC 28081-2301 ODOM KATHY K
52782 159 071 ODOM RICHARD DALE        & WF 103 W 16TH ST  KANNAPOLIS NC 28081 ODOM BRENDA
54135 159 068 DEL ROSSO ANDREW PATRICK 106 W 16TH ST  KANNAPOLIS NC 28081-2302  
54953 159 070 ODOM RICHARD R  & WF 101 W 16TH ST  KANNAPOLIS NC 28081-2301 ODOM KATHY K
55277 159 164 DISCOUNT FLOOR COVERING OUTLET INC 6801 HIGHGROVE PL  CONCORD NC 28027-7495  
55525 159 07501 ODOM RICHARD R  & WF 101 W 16TH ST  KANNAPOLIS NC 28081-2301 ODOM KATHY K
55526 159 075 ODOM RICHARD R  & WF 101 W 16TH ST  KANNAPOLIS NC 28081-2301 ODOM KATHY K
55527 159 074 ODOM RICHARD 1202 N CANNON BLVD  KANNAPOLIS NC 28083-0000  
55528 159 073 BENT OAKS LLC 5736 WOODRIDGE CT NW  CONCORD NC 28027-8097  



 

 

January 17, 2025 
 
 
 
Dear Property Owner, 
 
Please be advised that the City of Kannapolis Board of Adjustment will conduct a quasi-
judicial public hearing on Tuesday February 4, 2025 at 6:00 PM at City Hall, located at 401 
Laureate Way, for the following case: 
 
BOA-2025-02 – Variance – 1547 N. Main St. 
 
The purpose of this Public Hearing is to consider a request for a variance pursuant to Section 
2.5.D(1) of the Kannapolis Development Ordinance. The applicant seeks a variance from the 
dimensional standards specified in Table 4.7-1 of the Unified Development Ordinance. The 
applicant is requesting an encroachment into the front and interior side yard setbacks for the 
Residential Compact (RC) district for property located at 1547 N. Main St. situated on the corner 
of N. Main St. & W. 16th. This property is zoned General Commercial (GC) under the KDO, is 
approximately 0.45 +/- acres, and is more specifically identified as Rowan County Parcel 
Identification Number 159 073 (Please see attached vicinity map showing the location of this 
property.) 
 
As an abutting property owner, you are being notified of this public hearing in accordance 
with the requirements of the Kannapolis Development Ordinance. You are welcome to 
attend the public hearing and present testimony to the Board of Adjustment if you so desire. 
 
If you have any questions about the public hearing or request, please do not hesitate to contact the 
Planning Department at 704.920.4350 or bbarcroft@kannapolisnc.gov. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Ben Barcroft 
Senior Planner 
 
Enclosure 
 
Anyone who requires an auxiliary aid or service for effective communication, or a modification of policies or procedures to 
participate in a program, service, or activity of the City of Kannapolis, should contact the office of Heather James, Human Resource 
Director, by phone at 704-920-4322 or by email at hjames@kannapolisnc.gov as soon as possible but no later than 48 hours before 
the scheduled event. 

mailto:bbarcroft@kannapolisnc.gov
mailto:hjames@kannapolisnc.gov
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Staff Report 

 
TO:  Board of Adjustment  
 
FROM:  Mia Alvarez, Planner 
 
SUBJECT: Case# BOA-2025-03: Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment– 2702 N. Cannon 

Blvd. 
Applicant: Khaledfaithi Salem Saleh 
 

Request for a Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment to operate personal vehicle service and 
repair business on a property located at 2702 N. Cannon Blvd.   

 
A. Actions Requested by Board of Adjustment 

1. Motion to accept the City’s exhibits into the record. 
2. Motion to approve/revise Findings of Fact for the Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment. 
3. Motion to approve, approve with conditions, or deny the issuance of the Certificate of 

Nonconformity Adjustment. 
 

B. Required Votes to Pass Requested Action  

A majority vote is required to approve, approve with conditions, or deny the requested actions. 
 
C. Background 

The applicant, Khaledfaithi Salem Saleh (the lessee), is requesting a Certificate of Nonconformity 
Adjustment (CONA) to operate a personal vehicle service and repair business. The subject property has 
two zoning districts, with General Commercial (GC) along N. Cannon Blvd and Residential 8 (R8) 
along Alexander Ave. at the rear of the property. The property is approximately 3.18 +/- acres and 
located at 2702 N. Cannon Blvd., further identified as Rowan County Parcel Identification Numbers 
162 030 and 162 029.  
 
There is an existing building on the property. It previously was used for a plumbing business and 
included a contractor’s yard. Staff has confirmed that the conformity has not expired for the previous 
use. The zoning district boundary goes through the building. In the General Commercial (GC) District, 
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personal vehicle service and repair is an allowed use. It is not a permitted use in the Residential 8 (R8) 
District. 
 
D. Policy Issues  

Section 2.5.E(4) of the Kannapolis Development Ordinance requires the approval of a Certificate of 
Nonconformity Adjustment prior to: 

(1) Any change of use of a structure or land from one nonconforming use to another nonconforming 
use 

(2) Any expansion of or addition to structural parts of a nonconforming structure 
Section 2.5.E(4) of the KDO requires that the Board of Adjustment shall only approve a Certificate of 
Nonconformity Adjustment if the applicant demonstrates that the criteria below have been met. Staff 
analysis of each criterion is noted. 

Staff Findings of Fact - Based on application review: 
 Yes     No 
 

Noise - Does the nonconformity create noise above and beyond levels considered 
normal to the area? 

 The nonconformity does not create noise above and beyond levels considered normal 
to the area.   

  
Traffic - Does the nonconformity generate or have the potential to generate a 
significantly higher volume of traffic than surrounding land use? 

 The number of trips associated with this nonconformity is not significantly higher 
than the volume of traffic generated by surrounding land uses. 

 
 Surrounding property values - Does the nonconformity detract from the 

prevailing property values? 
The nonconformity does not detract from prevailing land uses. The type of land use is 
not significantly different from surrounding land uses. 
 

X Aesthetics – Does the nonconformity detract from the overall aesthetic 
character of the area? 
The type of land use is not significantly different from surrounding land uses. The 
building is existing. There is a restaurant to the north of the property and a car 
dealership to the south. There are residential homes east of the property along 
Alexander Ave. 
   

                 The applicant consents in writing to all conditions of approval included in the 
approved Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment. 

 The applicant has been informed they must sign the Conditions of Approval for this 
Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment. 

 
 
 

 X 

X 
 

 X 

 X 

 X 
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E. Legal Issues 

Board’s Findings of Fact - Based on application review and public hearing. 
 

In order to determine whether to grant a Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment, the Board must 
find that each of the five criteria noted above have been met. If the Board concurs with the staff 
assessments for each of the criteria, then no additional findings of fact are necessary and the Board 
may adopt the staff findings as part of its decision. However, if the Board wishes to approve 
different findings (perhaps as a result of additional evidence or testimony presented at the public 
hearing), alternate findings need to be included as part of the five criteria below. 
 
Should a Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment be approved, the Board may impose such 
reasonable conditions as will ensure that the use of the property to which the certificate applies will 
be as compatible as practicable with the surrounding properties. Any approval granted will “run 
with the land” and subject all future property owners to the same restrictions. 

Yes          No 
Noise - Does the nonconformity create noise above and beyond levels considered 
normal to the area? 
 
 
Traffic - Does the nonconformity generate or have the potential to generate a 
significantly higher volume of traffic than surrounding land use? 
 
 
Surrounding property values - Does the nonconformity detract from the 
prevailing property values? 
 
 
Aesthetics - Does the nonconformity detract from the prevailing property 
values? 
 
 
The applicant consents in writing to all conditions of approval included in the 
approved Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment. 
 

 
 

 
F. Recommendation 

Based on the above findings, staff recommends approval of the Certificate of Nonconformity 
Adjustment based on the staff Findings of Fact (or as modified by the Board), the conceptual site plan, 
and compliance with all local, State, and Federal requirements. 

 
The Board of Adjustment should consider all facts and testimony after conducting the Public 
Hearing and render a decision accordingly to approve, approve with conditions, or deny the 
Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment. 
 

G. Attachments 
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1. Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment Application 
2. Vicinity Map 
3. Zoning Map 
4. Future Land Use Map 
5. List of Notified Properties 
6. Notice to Adjacent Property Owners  
7. Posted Public Notice 

 
I. Issue Reviewed By: 

Planning Director X 

City Attorney X 
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Vicinity Map
Case Number: BOA-2025-03

 Applicant: Khaledfathi Salem Saleh
 2702 N Cannon Blvd and Unaddressed Parcel
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Kannapolis Current Zoning
Case Number: BOA-2025-03

 Applicant: Khaledfathi Salem Saleh
 2702 N Cannon Blvd and Unaddressed Parcel
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Kannapolis 2030 Future Land Use Map
Case Number: BOA-2025-03

 Applicant: Khaledfathi Salem Saleh
 2702 N Cannon Blvd and Unaddressed Parcel
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OWNNAME TAXADD1 CITY STATE ZIPCODE
BT-OH LLC 55 GLENLAKE PKWY NE ATLANTA GA 30328-3474
ROUSIS DIMITRIOS 348 WEBSTER PL CHARLOTTE NC 28209
ALLEY VIRGINIA YATES 302 E 28TH ST KANNAPOLIS NC 28083-9736
JORDAN HOUSTON JAMES 313 E 28TH ST KANNAPOLIS NC 28083-9739
JORDAN HOUSTON JAMES       &WF 313 E 28TH ST KANNAPOLIS NC 28083
H H & H TOWER RENTALS INC 408 W MILL ST LANDIS NC 28088-1222
JORDAN VANDREITA ELAINE 318 E 28TH ST KANNAPOLIS NC 28083
10FSS 2806 N CANNON BLVD KANAPOLIS NC LL 2424 RIDGE RD ROCKWALL TX 75087-5116
BIKAS KONSTANTIA T ETAL 3210 SPRINGS FARM LN CHARLOTTE NC 28226-0912
ANICA MARIA 2702 ALEXANDER AVE KANNAPOLIS NC 28083-9703
RANDY E BENTLEY CONSTRUCTION LLC 4576 HWY 152 E ROCKWELL NC 28138-9599
BOTHWELL JALISSA 200 E 27TH ST KANNAPOLIS NC 28083-9734
KBL PROPERTY INVESTMENTS LLC 7210 FRIAR TUCK LN CHARLOTTE NC 28227-6127
BENJAMIN TORREY D 312 E 28TH ST KANNAPOLIS NC 28083-9736
BAF ASSETS 4 LLC 5001 PLAZA ON THE LAKE STE 200 AUSTIN TX 78746-1053
TEHRANI ENAYATOLLAH K    & WF 5120 INGLEBURN LN HUNTERSVILLE NC 28078-0000
HARDIN HENRY D ETAL 2730 CHINA GROVE RD KANNAPOLIS NC 28083
BELK GEORGE CARROLL       & WF 317 E 28TH ST KANNAPOLIS NC 28083-9239
CORDEIRO EDWARD J III & WF 2627 ALEXANDER AVE KANNAPOLIS NC 28083
SPEEDWAY LLC 539 S MAIN ST FINLAY OH 45840-0000
PITTMAN DEREK & 305 E 28TH ST KANNAPOLIS NC 28083
NCU4001KS LP 1201 GLENMORE TRAIL SW CALGARY AB  
MCGUIRE RICHARD E 8845 WRIGHT RD KANNAPOLIS NC 28081-8997
ZIODI AUTOMOTIVE LLC 4530 AVALON FOREST LANE CHARLOTTE NC 28269-8195



 

 

January 17, 2025 

 

 

 

Dear Property Owner, 

 

Please be advised that the City of Kannapolis Board of Adjustment will conduct a quasi-

judicial public hearing on Tuesday February 4, 2025 at 6:00 PM at City Hall, located at 401 

Laureate Way, for the following case: 

 

BOA-2025-03 – Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment – 2702 N. Cannon Blvd. 

 

The purpose of this Public Hearing is to consider a request for a Certificate of Nonconformity 

Adjustment (CONA) to allow for a personal vehicle service and repair use on a property located 

at 2702 N. Cannon Blvd. Section 2.5.E(4) of the Kannapolis Development Ordinance requires the 

approval of a CONA prior to any change of use of a structure or land from one nonconforming use 

to another nonconforming use. 

 

The subject property is split General Commercial (GC) and Residential-8 (R-8) zoning districts on 

approximately 1.18 +/- acres of property located at 2702 N. Cannon Blvd. and further identified 

as Rowan County Parcel Identification Number 162 030 (Please see attached vicinity map 

showing the location of this property). 

 

As an abutting property owner, you are being notified of this public hearing in accordance 

with the requirements of the Kannapolis Development Ordinance. You are welcome to 

attend the public hearing and present testimony to the Board of Adjustment if you so desire. 

 

If you have any questions about the public hearing or request, please do not hesitate to contact the 

Planning Department at 704.920.4350 or malvarez@kannapolisnc.gov. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

  

Mia Alvarez 

Planner 

 

Enclosure 

 
Anyone who requires an auxiliary aid or service for effective communication, or a modification of policies or procedures to 

participate in a program, service, or activity of the City of Kannapolis, should contact the office of Heather James, Human Resource 

Director, by phone at 704-920-4322 or by email at hjames@kannapolisnc.gov as soon as possible but no later than 48 hours before 

the scheduled event. 

mailto:malvarez@kannapolisnc.gov
mailto:hjames@kannapolisnc.gov
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	B. Required Votes to Pass Requested Action
	Section 2.5.A(5) of the KDO requires that the Board of Adjustment shall only approve a special use permit if the applicant demonstrates that the criteria below have been met. Staff analysis of each criterion is noted.
	Staff Findings of Fact - Based on application review:
	Yes     No

	The proposed conditional use will be in harmony with the area in which it is to be located and in general conformance with the City’s Land Use Plan.
	Adequate measures shall be taken to provide ingress and egress so designed as to minimize traffic hazards and to minimize traffic congestion on the public roads.
	The establishment, maintenance, or operation of the proposed use shall not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, or general welfare.
	Board’s Findings of Fact - Based on application review and public hearing.
	Yes          No
	The proposed conditional use will be in harmony with the area in which it is to be located and in general conformance with the City’s Land Use Plan.
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	B. Required Votes to Pass Requested Action
	Section 2.5.D(1)d.1(a) of the KDO requires that the Board of Adjustment shall only grant a variance on finding the applicant demonstrates all of the following:
	Staff Findings of Fact - Based on application review:
	Yes     No

	Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property.
	The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the g...
	According to the applicant, the concept plans submitted with the Special Use Permit request did not account for a steep drop at the rear of the property, requiring a steep driveway to reach existing grades. The applicant states that to allow for prope...
	Board’s Findings of Fact - Based on application review and public hearing.
	Yes          No
	Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property.
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	Section 2.5.D(1)d.1(a) of the KDO requires that the Board of Adjustment shall only grant a variance on finding the applicant demonstrates all of the following:
	Staff Findings of Fact - Based on application review:
	Yes     No

	Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property.
	The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the g...
	According to the applicant, the concept plans submitted with the Special Use Permit request did not account for a steep drop at the rear of the property, requiring a steep driveway to reach existing grades. The applicant states that to allow for prope...
	Board’s Findings of Fact - Based on application review and public hearing.
	Yes          No
	Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property.
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	Section 2.5.D(1)d.1(a) of the KDO requires that the Board of Adjustment shall only grant a variance on finding the applicant demonstrates all of the following:
	Staff Findings of Fact - Based on application review:
	Yes     No

	Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property.
	The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the g...
	According to the applicant, the concept plans submitted with the Special Use Permit request did not account for a steep drop at the rear of the property, requiring a steep driveway to reach existing grades. The applicant states that to allow for prope...
	Board’s Findings of Fact - Based on application review and public hearing.
	Yes          No
	Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property.
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	Section 2.5.E(4) of the Kannapolis Development Ordinance requires the approval of a Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment prior to:
	(1) Any change of use of a structure or land from one nonconforming use to another nonconforming use
	(2) Any expansion of or addition to structural parts of a nonconforming structure
	Section 2.5.E(4) of the KDO requires that the Board of Adjustment shall only approve a Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment if the applicant demonstrates that the criteria below have been met. Staff analysis of each criterion is noted.
	Staff Findings of Fact - Based on application review:
	Yes     No

	Noise - Does the nonconformity create noise above and beyond levels considered normal to the area?
	Traffic - Does the nonconformity generate or have the potential to generate a significantly higher volume of traffic than surrounding land use?
	Board’s Findings of Fact - Based on application review and public hearing.
	Yes          No
	Noise - Does the nonconformity create noise above and beyond levels considered normal to the area?
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	B. Required Votes to Pass Requested Action
	Section 2.5.E(4) of the Kannapolis Development Ordinance requires the approval of a Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment prior to:
	(1) Any change of use of a structure or land from one nonconforming use to another nonconforming use
	(2) Any expansion of or addition to structural parts of a nonconforming structure
	Section 2.5.E(4) of the KDO requires that the Board of Adjustment shall only approve a Certificate of Nonconformity Adjustment if the applicant demonstrates that the criteria below have been met. Staff analysis of each criterion is noted.
	Staff Findings of Fact - Based on application review:
	Yes     No

	Noise - Does the nonconformity create noise above and beyond levels considered normal to the area?
	Traffic - Does the nonconformity generate or have the potential to generate a significantly higher volume of traffic than surrounding land use?
	Board’s Findings of Fact - Based on application review and public hearing.
	Yes          No
	Noise - Does the nonconformity create noise above and beyond levels considered normal to the area?






